statements of these companies are translated into Euro at the average exchange rate for the period. Holding
revenue and profits constant in their local currencies, changes in the exchange rates concerned may have an

YOOX GROUP

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS YOOX GROUP  |  147

effect on the Euro amount of their revenue, costs and financial results. This translation effect as at 31 December
2014 was positive in the amount of Euro 1,805 thousand.

The Euro value of assets and liabilities of consolidated companies whose accounting currency is not the Euro
may vary depending on exchange rate movements. In accordance with IFRS, the effects of these changes are
recognised directly in equity, under the Translation reserve.

The currency risk has been measured using a sensitivity analysis and the potential effects of exchange rate
fluctuations on the financial statements as at 31 December 2014 have been analysed, particularly in relation to:

 foreign currency receivables and payables;

 financial assets held to hedge currency risk (whether subject to hedge accounting rules or not);

 cash.

The following tables provide a summary of:

a) currency risk exposure as at 31 December 2014

Thousand Euro 31 December 2014

  USD JPY GBP CNY CAD

Receivables  349 - 374 - -

Payables (2,680) (225) (506) - (208)

Cash 119 190 2,466 85 -

Gross exposure in the statement of financial position (2,212) (35) (2,334) 85 (208)

Hedging contracts (13) 419 - - -

Net exposure (2,225) 384 2,334 85 (208)

b) the sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2014, assuming a variation in currencies over the course of

the year equal to +10% and -10% and a variation of +5% and -5% compared to the European Central
Bank exchange rate is as follows

1st currency Impact on I.S.

10% -10% 5% -5%

Receivables  (32) 39 (17) 18

Payables 244 (298) 128 (141)

Cash (11) 13 (6) 6

USD 201 (246) 105 (116)

2nd currency Impact on I.S.

10% -10% 5% -5%

Receivables  - - - -

Payables 20 (25) 11 (12)

Cash (17) 21 (9) 10

JPY 3 (4) 2 (2)

3rd currency Impact on I.S.

10% -10% 5% -5%

Receivables  (34) 42 (18) 20

Payables 46 (56) 24 (27)

Cash (224) 274 (117) 130

GBP (212) 259 (111) 123

YOOX GROUP

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS YOOX GROUP  |  148

4th currency Impact on I.S.

10% -10% 5% -5%

Receivables  - - - -

Payables - - - -

Cash (8) 9 (4) 4

CNY (8) 9 (4) 4

5th currency
Impact on I.S.

10% -10% 5% -5%

Receivables  - - - -

Payables 19 (23) 10 (11)

Cash - - - -

CNY 19 (23) 10 (11)

c) The effects of the sensitivity analysis on the income statement and equity

Appreciation of the Euro by 10%  Depreciation of the Euro by 10%

Thousand Euro

 Equity Profit or loss
Thousand Euro

 Equity Profit or loss

31 December 2014   31 December 2014
USD  - 201  USD  - (246)

JPY  - 3  JPY  - (4)

GBP  - (212)  GBP  - 259

CNY - (8)  CNY - 9

CAD  19  CAD  (23)

Hedging contracts - -  Hedging contracts - -

USD  1 -  USD  (1) -

JPY  (38) -  JPY  47 -

Total   (37) 3  Total  46 (4)

Appreciation of the Euro by 5%  Depreciation of the Euro by 5%